

Docket No. 22-15123

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

TERRENCE BRESSI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PIMA COUNTY SHERIFF CHRIS NANOS, in his official capacity,
MARK NAPIER, Former Pima County Sheriff, in his individual capacity,
PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, RYAN ROHER, Pima County Deputy Sheriff, in
his individual capacity, BRIAN KUNZE, Pima County Deputy Sheriff, in his individual capacity,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, UNITED STATES
CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION, UNITED STATES BORDER PATROL,
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in his official
capacity, CHRIS MAGNUS, Secretary, U.S. Customs & Border Protection, in his official capacity,
RAUL ORTIZ, Chief, U.S. Border Patrol, in his official capacity, JOHN MARTIN, Chief Patrol
Agent-Tucson Sector, in his official capacity and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,
No. 4:18-cv-00186-DCB · Honorable David C. Bury*

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RALPH E. ELLINWOOD, ESQ.
RALPH E. ELLINWOOD,
ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
Post Office Box 40158
Tucson, Arizona 85717
(520) 413-2323 Telephone
ree@yourbestdefense.com

AMY P. KNIGHT, ESQ.
KNIGHT LAW FIRM, PC
3849 East Broadway Boulevard, Suite 288
Tucson, Arizona 85716
(520) 878-8859 Telephone
amy@amyknightlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Terrence Bressi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT TERRENCE BRESSI	1
I. Like the District Court, Appellees Continually Refuse to Interpret the Evidence in Mr. Bressi’s Favor	1
II. Appellees’ Position Rests on the Faulty Premise that Agents Are Entitled Not Only to Determine Immigration Status, but Also to a Verbal Answer to the Citizenship Question in All Cases.....	7
A. The Federal Appellees Have Refused to State Their Position	8
B. Detaining Mr. Bressi When His Citizenship is Known Because He Has Not Given a Verbal Answer Violates the Fourth Amendment	11
C. Agents Violated Mr. Bressi’s First Amendment Rights in Multiple Ways.....	12
III. The Purpose of the Checkpoint Is Heavily Disputed.....	16
IV. The Reasonableness of the Checkpoint Depends on Disputed Facts	18
V. FTCA Liability (federal appellees only)	20
VI. State Law Liability and Qualified Immunity (county appellees only).....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bello-Reyes v. Gaynor</i> , 985 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	22
<i>David v. Kaulukukui</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 2299036 (9th Cir. June 27, 2022)	24
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 200 Ariz. 174 (2001).....	26
<i>Glazer v. State</i> , 237 Ariz. 160 (2015).....	26
<i>Grant v. City of Long Beach</i> , 315 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Hamberlin v. Arizona</i> , No. CV-18-3624-PHX-DLR, 2021 WL 2805828 (July 6, 2021).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> , 724 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	17
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. Of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	14
<i>Nieves v. Bartlet</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	14
<i>Prescott v. United States</i> , 973 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Sabow v. United States</i> , 93 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1996)	22, 23

Spooner v. City of Phoenix,
435 P.3d 462 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018)27

Torres v. City of Los Angeles,
548 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2008)24, 25

United States v. Barnett,
935 F.2d 178 (9th Cir. 1991)15

United States v. Gaubert,
499 U.S. 315 (1991).....22

United States v. Koshnevis,
989 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1992)15

United States v. Lopez,
482 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2007)6

Walls v. Arizona Dept. of Public Safety,
170 Ariz. 591 (App. 1991).....26

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution, First Amendment*passim*

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....*passim*

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 12-820.02(A).....26
